

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/30/2019 12:48 PM

No. 53501-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

MARGARET GARRISON,

Respondent,

v.

DELBERT LEE MCGILL, ET AL.,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Joe D. Frawley  
Attorney for Appellant

Schefter & Frawley  
1415 College St. SE  
Lacey, WA 98503  
Telephone: (360) 491-6666  
Fax: (360) 456-3632

Email: [joedfrawley@gmail.com](mailto:joedfrawley@gmail.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	Page 1
II.	Response Regarding Appellant's Statement of the Case	Page 4
	A. Sanctions for Failing to Conduct a CR 26(i) Conference	Page 4
	B. Restraining Order and Sanctions for Mr. McGill and Ms. Scott Laukkonen Jointly And Directly Unduly Influencing Mr. Horst	Page 6
III.	Argument	Page 16
	A. Mr. McGill Cannot Raise New Arguments on Reconsideration and Appeal	Page 16
	B. Many Issues Were Not Properly Raised	Page 20
	C. The Court Can Affirm on Any Ground Supported by the Record	Page 21
	D. Appellant Has Not Provided an Adequate Record, and the Court Should Defer to the Trial Court's Decision to Sanction Mr. McGill and Ms. Scott Laukkonen	Page 21
	E. The Sanctions Awarded by the Trial Court are Not a Final Judgment in the Manner Urged by Ms. Scott Laukkonen and Mr. McGill. Rather, the Sanctions are Just That: Interim Sanctions Ordered by the Court	Page 24

F.	Ms. Scott Laukkonen and Mr. McGill Did Not Object to Either Fee Award, and the Court Conducted a Careful Review of the Itemized Billing Records for Each Award	Page 26
G.	The Rules of Professional Conduct Prohibit the Communications that Occurred	Page 27
H.	The Trial Court has Broad Authority to Enter the Restraining Order and Sanctions Based on RCW 11.96A.060, and it Relied on Ms. Scott Laukkonen's Testimony in Doing So	Page 30
I.	The Trial Court has the Authority To Grant Sanctions Against a Party And Counsel	Page 32
J.	Counsel for Mrs. Garrison Represents Mrs. Garrison Only. However, Based on the Statutory Scheme, Mrs. Garrison, and Therefore Her Counsel, are Representing and Asserting Mr. Horst's Rights	Page 33
K.	Denial of the Motion to Compel Was Entirely Proper	Page 35
	i. Mrs. Garrison Had no Other Documents to Produce	Page 35
	ii. No CR 26(i) Conference was Conducted	Page 36

L.	The Court Should Award Attorney Fees on Appeal	Page 39
IV.	Conclusion	Page 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Cases**

5A Karl B. Tegland & Douglas J. Ende, <i>Washington Practice: Handbook on Civil Procedure</i> , § 65.1 at 520 (2009).....	16, 39
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 882 F.2d 364, 369 n. 5 (9th Cir.1989).....	17
<i>Frederick S. Wyle P.C. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 604, 609 (9th Cir.1985).....	17
<i>Keene Corp. v. International Fidelity Ins. Co.</i> , 561 F.Supp. 656, 665 (N.D.Ill.1982).....	17
<i>Fay Corp. v. Bat Holdings I, Inc.</i> , 651 F.Supp. 307, 309 (W.D.Wash.1987).....	17, 20
<i>Fishburn v. Pierce Cty. Planning &amp; Land Servs. Dep't</i> , 161 Wash. App. 452, 472–73, 250 P.3d 146, 157 (2011).....	17, 20
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 337, 358, 77 P.3d 1174, 1183 (2003).....	21
<i>Story v. Shelter Bay Co.</i> , 52 Wash.App. 334, 345, 760 P.2d 368 (1988).....	21
<i>Deutscher v. Gabel</i> , 149 Wash. App. 119, 122, 202 P.3d 355, 356 (2009).....	22, 32
<i>Fluor Enterprises, Inc. v. Walter Const. Ltd.</i> , 141 Wash. App. 761, 763, 172 P.3d 368, 369 (2007).....	24

*State v. Gassmann*,  
175 Wn.2d 208, 283 P.3d 1113 (2012).....32, 33,39

*Diaz v. Washington State Migrant Council*,  
165 Wash.App 59, 78, 265 P. 3d 956 (2011).....36

*Rudolph v. Empirical Research Systems, Inc.*,  
107 Wash.App. 861, 866-867, 28 P.3d 813 (2001).....37

*Portmann v. Herard*,  
2 Wash app.2d 452,468-469, 409 P. 3d 119 (Div. 2, 2018).....39

**Washington Statutes**

CR 26(i).....4, 25, 36, 37, 38, 39

RPC 1.15A.....10

Chapter 7.40 RCW.....17, 21

Chapter 11.96A RCW.....17, 21, 30, 31, 32, 33, 39

CR 7(b)(1).....20

RCW 74.34.020(7).....22

CR 54(b).....24, 25

RAP 9.10.....25

RAP 18.9.....25

RCW 11.92.060.....27, 34, 35

RPC 4.2.....27, 28, 29, 31

RPC 8.4(a).....29, 31

RPC 8.4(c)(d).....29

RCW 11.96A.060.....30, 31, 32, 33, 39

RCW 11.96A.020.....31

RCW 11.96A.150.....33, 39
